Statement of the Chairman
of the Board of IBEC

Board of IBEC

Dynamics of Key Financial
Indicators for the Past Five Years

Active Operations

The Bank’s Borrowed Funds

The Bank’s Equity

3 . Basis of presentation (continued)
Reclassifications
The Bank recognized a contribution of EUR 61 thousand
to the risk coverage fund of CJSC JSCB NCC as amounts
due from credit institutions in the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2012 . In 2013, the Bank
decided to recognize this contribution as other assets since
it has a certain designated purpose and low liquidity .

In 2013, the Bank renamed Operating expenses into
Administrative and management expenses, reclassified

an insignificant part of income and expenses for a better
understanding of information by the users of the financial
statements .

In order to provide more relevant and reliable
information, administrative and management expenses
are recorded based on a net presentation of expenses and
related income arising on the same transaction .

The effect of the above adjustments is present in the table
below:

2012
as previously reported

Reclassification
amount

2012
as restated

Statement of financial position

Due from credit institutions 101,202 (61) 101,141

Other assets 871 61 932

Statement of comprehensive income

Other operating expenses 7,979 (7,979) –

Rental income – 6,089 6,089

Other banking income – 13 13

Expenses for repairs and maintenance of the building (741) 741 –

Administrative and management expenses: (11,841) 1,206 (10,635)

Other banking expense (12) (70) (82)

Some reclassifications were made to 2012 corresponding
amounts in the relevant notes to conform to 2013
presentation .

4 . Accounting policy
Changes in accounting policy
The Bank has applied the following amended IFRS during
the year .

IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement
IFRS 13 establishes a single source of guidance under
IFRS for all fair value measurements . IFRS 13 does not
change when an entity is required to use fair value, but
rather provides guidance on how to measure fair value
under IFRS when fair value is required or permitted . The
application of IFRS 13 has not materially impacted the